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BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Utility Consumers” Action Network (UCAN),
Complainant,

Vs.

Case 07-08-033

AT&T Mobility LLC dba New Cingular Wireless (Filed August 31, 2007)

PCS, LLC, fka Cingular Wireless and related

entities collectively “AT&T” (U3060C),

Defendant.

ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE’S RULING
DENYING AT&T’S MOTION TO DISMISS

1. Summary
This ruling denies the motion of AT&T Mobility LLC, dba New Cingular

Wireless PCS, LLC (AT&T) to dismiss this complaint of Utility Consumers’
Action Network (UCAN).

2. Procedural Background
On August 31, 2007, UCAN filed a complaint and request for a cease and

desist order against AT&T for imposing unauthorized charges on subscribers’
cellular phone bills. The complaint charges AT&T with (1) imposing
unauthorized international roaming charges on customers who had not
affirmatively enabled the service nor received adequate notice that AT&T was

enabling the service in violation of Public Utilities Code Section 2890(a),
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(2) charging customers for calls never placed while traveling abroad in violation
of Section 2890(a), and (3) violating General Order (GO) 168 by refusing to cease
collection actions while conducting an investigation into a charge disputed by its
customer. In support of its complaint, UCAN offers the documented experiences
of Ms. Meskerem Abera and Ms. Aster Yeshaw.

On October 12, 2007, AT&T answered the complaint and on November 20
moved to dismiss. Following discussion at a prehearing conference (PHC) on
November 28, AT&T amended its motion to dismiss. UCAN opposed the
motion to dismiss on December 27, 2007 and AT&T replied on January 7, 2008.
At the request of both parties, the discovery process continued, settlement
discussion took place, and the Commission scheduled mediation under its
alternative dispute resolution program.

A second PHC was held on February 29, 2008 to discuss the scope of issues
and a procedural schedule for evidentiary hearings. At the request of the
assigned Administrative Law Judge (ALJ), the parties met to discuss a joint
statement of issues and on March 14 filed a pleading stating they were unable to
reach an agreement on the scope of issues to be adjudicated and, therefore,
attached separate statements on each parties” respective position.

On March 28, the assigned ALJ suspended the hearing schedule in order to

first resolve the areas of disagreement raised in the parties” March 14 statements.

I Inits January 7, 2008 reply, AT&T requests leave to file as confidential an attachment
to the reply containing billing information on a specific customer. No party objects to
the request, and we grant it pursuant to GO 66-C and Section 583.
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On April 25, AT&T moved to take official notice of UCAN comments in
R.00-02-004 regarding proposed cramming reporting requirements. UCAN
responded on May 8, 2008.

On June 26, the Commission issued Decision (D.) 08-06-036, extending the
statutory deadline for resolving this proceeding from August 30, 2008 to May 29,
2009. The extension ensures there is sufficient time for completion of this

proceeding.

3. AT&T’s Motion to Dismiss
3.1. Motion and UCAN’s Response

In its motion to dismiss, AT&T asserts:

(1) This is a matter involving international telecommunications and
the Commission lacks jurisdiction as this area is the exclusive
jurisdiction of the Federal Communications Commission (FCC)
under Sections 2(b)(1) and 201 of the Communications Act,?

(2) UCAN's relief is tantamount to entry regulation of commercial
mobile radio service, an area in which the Commission’s
jurisdiction is preempted under Section 332 of the
Communications Act; and

(3) The complaint does not set forth sufficient facts upon which a
violation of Public Utilities Code Section 2890(a) may be found.

In its amendment to the motion to dismiss, AT&T additionally asserts that:

The billing dispute claims of Ms. Yeshaw, one of two individuals
cited in UCAN’s complaint, must be dismissed as this claim involves
a lost or stolen phone and therefore remedial action has already

2 47 US.C. § 2(b)(1) and 201.
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been taken by AT&T as a result of the state court action in People of
the State of California v. AT&T Mobility (People v. Mobility).?

On December 27, 2007, to the assertions of AT&T, UCAN responds that:

(1) This complaint involves AT&T charges for unauthorized
services on a subscriber’s telephone bill, as issue within the
Commission’s jurisdiction regardless of the entity who receives
the benefit of the charge, the type of service being provided, or
the location from which the charge originates;

(2) This complaint does not involve regulation of rates or terms of
entry;

(3) The complaint states a claim sufficient to establish cramming
and alleges at least three distinct violations of the Commission’s
cramming laws; and

(4) The People v. Mobility settlement does not address the cramming
allegations of this complaint and, further, Ms. Yeshaw is not a
party to this complaint but rather serves an example of the
cramming violations cited in the complaint.

In responding to each assertion by AT&T, UCAN addresses the legal
merits of the motion and also points to contested factual issues that can only be

resolved by evidentiary hearings.

3.2. Standard of Review

In considering AT&T’s motion to dismiss, the legal standard for granting
such a motion is that there are no triable issues of material fact and the moving

party is entitled to judgment as a matter of law. The Commission treats a motion

3 Case No. CGC 07-467983 filed October 10, 2007, Superior Court of California, County
of San Francisco.



C.07-08-033 CMW/sid

to dismiss as a court would treat motions for summary judgment in civil practice.

( See Westcom Long Distance, Inc, v. Pacific Bell, 54 CPUC2d 244, 249 (D.94-04-082).

3.3. Discussion

This complaint alleges violations of the Commission’s “cramming” statute
(Public Utilities Code Section 2890) and the billing dispute procedures of GO 168.
In regard to AT&T’s claims of federal preemption, the Commission has
repeatedly found that it has jurisdiction to adjudicate state consumer protection
laws for wireless carriers provided it does not seek to regulate rates or terms of
entry. This jurisdiction has been upheld by reviewing courts. In D.96-12-071, In
Re Mobile Telephone Service and Wireless Communications , the Commission
discusses its continuing jurisdiction over wireless providers in light of the 1993
changes to the Federal Communications Act, and carefully distinguishes between

regulation of “terms and conditions” of service and rate and entry regulation.

4 70 CPUC2d 61 (1996). On the issue of Commission jurisdiction to adjudicate
consumer protection matters, see also D.02-10-061, D.04-09-062, and D.04-12-058 in
Investigation (I.) 02-06-003. AT&T Mobility LLC aka Cingular Wireless (Cingular)
challenged D.04-09-062 in California’s 4th District Court of Appeal. On June 20, 2006,
the 4th District Court of Appeal issued a ruling strongly supporting the Commission’s
entire decision and denying all of Cingular’s court challenges. (Pacific Bell Wireless,

LLC v. Public Utilities Commission (2006) 140 Cal. App.4th 718.) Cingular then sought
review of the Court of Appeal’s decision before the California Supreme Court. The
California Supreme Court summarily denied Cingular’s petition for review. (Cal Sup.
Ct. Case No. S5145516. Petition for Review denied on October 11, 2006.) Cingular then
tiled a petition for a writ of certiorari with the United States Supreme Court on March 9,
2007. On March 15, 2007, the Commission adopted in D.07-03-048 an all-party
settlement between Cingular, UCAN and the Commission’s Consumer Protection and
Safety Division. This settlement requires the payment of the full penalty assessed in our
decisions, a refund to customers, and resolution of all pending litigation.



C.07-08-033 CMW/sid

In D.06-01-012, In Re UCAN v. Cingular Wireless, the Commission
specifically addressed our jurisdiction to adjudicate cramming complaints
against wireless carriers, denied Cingular’s motion to dismiss, and stressed the
importance of preventing cramming and ensuring that all billing telephone
companies place only authorized charges on subscribers’ bills.5 UCAN notes that
in this decision the Commission exercised jurisdiction over all billing services to
third-party providers, including international companies.®

Based on the pleadings, this ruling finds that UCAN’s complaint concerns
state consumer protection laws and does not seek to regulate rates or terms of
entry. While the dispute concerns International Roaming charges to California
customers of AT&T, the issues raised are compliance with Section 2890 and GO
168, not the rate charged for international telephone calls nor the authority of
AT&T to offer international calling plans. Therefore, the federal
telecommunications law raised by AT&T in its motion to dismiss does not
preempt the Commission’s jurisdiction to adjudicate this complaint.

On the issue of whether the complaint should be dismissed due to failure
to state a cause of action, UCAN alleges potential cramming violations under
Section 2890 and GO 168 based on the services and charges placed on the bills of
Ms. Abera and Ms. Yeshaw. UCAN states it will develop information on
similarly situated customers through discovery. In its complaint, UCAN

provides a sufficient showing of potential violations of Section 2890 and GO 168

5 D.06-01-012, mailed February 17, 2006.

6 Id. at 10 and UCAN’s December 27, 2007 response at page 15.
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such that the Commission must now develop the record necessary to resolve the
questions of fact and law raised in the complaint.

On the issue raised in AT&T’s amendment, the billing dispute of
Ms. Yeshaw is not moot as a result of the remedies available for a lost or stolen
phone under People v. Mobility because the allegations of cramming are separate
issues and Ms. Yeshaw is an example of the cramming violations cited in the
complaint, not a party to the complaint. UCAN is correct in noting that the
Commission has a history of exercising jurisdiction and resolving cramming
issues and complaints with regard to an entire class affected by particular
practices.

Based on the discussion above, AT&T’s motion to dismiss should be
denied. The next step in this proceeding will be the issuance of an assigned
Commissioner’s scoping ruling.

Therefore, IT IS RULED that:

1. The federal telecommunications law raised by AT&T Mobility LLC, dba
New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC (AT&T) in its motion to dismiss does not
preempt the Commission’s jurisdiction to adjudicate this cramming complaint.

2. Inits complaint, Utility Consumers” Action Network (UCAN) has
provided a sufficient showing of potential violations of Section 2890 and General
Order (GO) 168 such that the Commission must now develop the record
necessary to resolve the questions of fact and law raised in the complaint.

3. Ms. Yeshaw is not the complainant in this case and her example of

cramming is not moot.
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4. AT&T’s motion to dismiss is denied.
5. Pursuant to GO 66-C, Attachment B of AT&T’s January 7, 2008 filing is
placed under seal as it contains billing information on a specific customer.

Dated August 27, 2008, at San Francisco, California.

/s/ CHRISTINE M. WALWYN
Christine M. Walwyn
Administrative Law Judge
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INFORMATION REGARDING SERVICE

I have provided notification of filing to the electronic mail addresses on the
attached service list.

Upon confirmation of this document’s acceptance for filing, I will cause a
Notice of Availability of the filed document to be served upon the service list to
this proceeding by U.S. mail. The service list I will use to serve the Notice of
Availability of the filed document is current as of today’s date.

Dated August 27, 2008, at San Francisco, California.

/s/ FANNIE SID
Fannie Sid
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